

REPUBLIKA E SHQIPËRISË

ENERGY REGULATORY AUTHORITY

BOARD

DECISION

No. 155, Dated 13.06.2022

ON

APPROVING THE CALENDAR OF MEASURES OF THE ENERGY REGULATORY
AUTHORITY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION AND THE FOLLOW-UP OF THE
COMPLETION OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE RESOLUTION TO ASSESS THE
ACTIVITY OF THE ENERGY REGULATORY AUTHORITY FOR 2021 APPROVED BY THE
ASSEMBLY OF THE REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA

Based on article 16 of Law no. 43/2015 "On Power Sector" as amended, Part I, Chapter II, point 1 of decision no. 134/2018, of the Assembly of the Republic of Albania "On the approval of the Annual and periodic monitoring guideline", Article 15 of the "Rules on ERE Organization, Operation and Procedures", approved with ERE Board Decision, no. 96, dated 03.09.2016, ERE Board on their meeting dated 13.06.2022, after reviewing report Protocol no. 771/6 dated 20.05.2022, prepared by the Working Group "On approving the calendar of measures of the Energy Regulatory Authority for the implementation and follow-up of the completion of the recommendations of the Resolution to assess the activity of the Energy Regulatory Authority for 2021 approved by the Assembly of the Republic of Albania"

Observed that:

- The Assembly of the Republic of Albania with Official letter Protocol no. 1244/2, dated 05.05.2022, presented at ERE the Resolution "On the assessment of the activity of the Energy Regulatory Authority for 2021".
- With decision no. 134/2018, the Assembly of the Republic of Albania decided "On approving the annual and periodic monitoring guideline".
- The annual and periodic monitoring guideline serves for the implementation of the joint mechanism for the systematic monitoring of the implementation and follow-up of the recommendations by the Assembly of the Republic of Albania for the constitutional and other independent institutions established by Law"
- In order to take measures for the precise implementation of the provisions of the Guideline, ERE Chairman with Order no. 68, dated 04.05.2022, set up the Working Group, which is composed of leading members of all ERE structures, with the task of drafting and putting into operation a calendar of measures for the implementation and follow-up of the completion of the recommendations of the Resolution.

• Pursuant to Order no. 68, dated 04.05.2022, the Working Group drafted the Calendar of Measures, according to the tasks set by the Resolution of the Assembly of Albania, for implementation by ERE throughout 2022.

For all of the above mentioned, ERE Board

Decided:

- 1. To approve the "Calendar of Measures of the Energy Regulatory Authority" for the implementation and follow-up of the completion of the recommendations of the Resolution to assess the activity of the Energy Regulatory Authority for 2021 approved by the Assembly of the Republic of Albania"
- 2. The Working Group shall report at ERE board, no later than the first week of each month, regarding the progress of the implementation of the Calendar of Measures.

This decision enters immediately into force.

ERE CHAIRMAN
Petrit AHMETI